
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Cabinet Member for  
Environmental Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th October, 2010 
Time: 9.00 am 
Venue: Room F1/2 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 

1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Clear Way Forward Policy  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To consider a policy to control the use of Advertising Boards and Goods displayed on the 

highway by the introduction of a guidelines scheme. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Traffic Calming Policy  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
 To consider a policy on the installation, maintenance or removal of traffic calming schemes 

within the highway. 
 

6. Congleton Parking Review Report  (Pages 31 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report on the Congleton Parking Review Report and to seek approval for the 

actions proposed. 
 

7. Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street 
Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010, to Change the Charging Hours to 
9 am to 5 pm  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
 To consider proposals to change the charging hours on the relevant car parks in Congleton 

town, from 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday, to 9am to 5pm Monday to Saturday and to make 
consequential changes. 
 

8. Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street 
Parking Places) (Congleton area) Order 2010 on Princess Street Car Park, 
Congleton, to Extend the Maximum Stay to 8 Hours  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
 To consider a proposed amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street 

Parking Places) (Congleton area) Order 2010 (as amended to comply with the Traffic 
Management Act 2004) (the Order) the effect of which will be to extend the maximum 
permitted length of stay on Princess Street Car Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 8 hours. 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19th October 2010 

Report of: Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Clear Way Forward Policy 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the policy to control the use of Advertising 

Boards and Goods displayed on the highway by the introduction of a 
guidelines scheme. 

 
1.2 The Borough Council currently does not have a policy on the control of 

Advertising Boards or Displays of Goods on the highway. 
 
1.3 The use of Advertising Boards throughout the Borough has steadily increased 

over the past few years. Advertising Boards are now causing a problem to 
pedestrians and pa
[...]


on the highway without meeting the requirements of the Council’s policy 
will be instructed by the Council to remove the offending Advertising Board 
or display. The Council will use all of the powers at its disposal to remove 
the obstruction, prosecute where the Council deems appropriate and 
recover costs incurred.  

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19th October 2010 

Report of: Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Traffic Calming Policy 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Borough Council currently does not have a policy on the installation, 

maintenance or removal of traffic calming schemes within the highway. 
 
1.2 Various traffic calming schemes have been implemented throughout the 

Borough over a number of years. These schemes were generally safety or 
environmentally led. However, some schemes originate from private 
developers’ designs that incorporate features identified in national and locally 
applied design aid documentation. The safety related schemes were 
implemented to reduce killed or seriously injured (ksi) incidents  and 
environmental schemes were installed in response to resident’s road safety 
concerns with the benefit of majority support. 
 

1.3 Over the past 20 years, a great deal of experience has been gained both 
nationally and within Cheshire on the appropriate application of traffic calming. 
This Traffic Calming Policy has been written with the benefit of that 
experience. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approve the Traffic 

Calming Policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cheshire East requires a formal policy on the installation, maintenance and 

removal of traffic calming within the Borough. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all wards equally. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1  The Strategic Director confirms that the costs of implementing this policy will 

be met from existing budgets. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The legislation relating to road humps and traffic calming measures is detailed in 

Appendix B.  Whilst there are statutory requirements for the undertaking of 
consultation prior to the construction of road humps and traffic calming measures, 
full details of which appear in Appendix B to this Report, the legislation is silent as to 
the level of consultation to be undertaken when those measures are being removed. 
It is suggested that an appropriate level of consultation would be equal to that 
undertaken when installing the measures. Such consultation differs according to 
which legislation was used to install the measures. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Authority currently does not have a formal policy to deal with Traffic Calming 

this proposal rectifies this situation enabling a consistent approach with dealing with 
the installation, maintenance or removal of traffic calming schemes.  

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Introduction 
 

The Environment Portfolio Holder has requested a review of Traffic Calming 
across the Borough. Under the previous County Council administration 
various traffic calming schemes have been implemented. Most of these 
schemes were either safety or environmentally led. The safety related 
schemes were implemented to reduce killed or seriously injured, (ksi’s), 
incidents and environmental schemes were installed in response to resident’s 
road
[...]
s, determined by the 
Department for Transport in accordance with the findings of the Transport 
Research Laboratory, are intended to minimise potential problems provided 
vehicles are driven at appropriate speeds. 

 
The condition of the Council's road network is giving rise to concern both in 
rural and urban areas. The Borough's Highway Maintenance Budget is under 
increasing pressure due to a deteriorating network condition and the effects of 
the last two winters such that a sizeable backlog of maintenance work is 
building up. The majority of traffic calming schemes have been implemented 
in residential streets to reduce traffic volumes and/or vehicle speeds and a 
significant proportion of these roads are in need of resurfacing. Where there 
are road humps or speed cushions, the cost of the works increase and less 
resurfacing can therefore be carried out in the Borough. There are also 
ongoing maintenance issues on individual traffic calming features, as they are 
expensive to repair and keep safe. 

 
10.6 Way Forward 
 

In view of the pressures surrounding the Highway Maintenance Budget, the 
deteriorating network and traffic calming maintenance requirements, it is 
proposed that, where highway maintenance works would require the 
reinstatement of any traffic calming feature likely to make the maintenance 
operation more difficult or more costly, the need for those features should be 
reviewed. The aim of the review would be to assess the ongoing need for the 
features, look at the original case made for the scheme and to determine if it 
is delivering the original objectives. If not, the humps and speed cushions or 
other features should be considered for removal as part of the maintenance 
works.  A proposed Traffic Calming Policy, including a review process, is set 
out in Appendix A to this report. 
 

10.7 Summary 
 

Road humps speed cushions and other features have been installed on the 
Borough's road network for both accident reduction and environmental 

Page 20



reasons. Due to a variety of concerns, including those expressed by the public 
and the emergency services, coupled with network condition and budget 
issues, the continuing need for a particular scheme should be reviewed where 
highway maintenance works are programmed. The review will determine 
whether the traffic calming features are retained or removed. 

 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 Not applicable. 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name: Gary Mallin     
Designation: Highway Asset & Traffic Manager     
Tel No: 01270 686342     
Email: gary.mallin@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 21



Appendix A 
 
Traffic Calming Policy 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Traffic Calming is an important element in local a road safety strategy and as 

such is an important technique in reducing both the number and severity of 
road accidents in Cheshire East. The Council is committed to the promotion of 
Traffic Calming schemes where the benefits can be shown to outweigh any 
disadvantages. In particular the Council will give priority to those schemes 
where the accident reduction potential is the greatest. 

 
2. As part of any traffic calming scheme design the likely effects of vehicle-

generated noise, vibration, exhaust emissions and air quality will be examined 
and any detrimental effects mitigated as far as possible. The design and 
implementation of Traffic Calming schemes shall follow the guidance set out 
in the Department for Transport’s (DfT), Local Transport note 1/07. This deals 
with government legislation, highway user issues, various types of traffic 
calming, consultation and prioritisation. 
 

Scheme Assessment 
 
3. New sites will only be considered for traffic calming where there are personal 

injury accidents on the proposed roads. Sites that are to be considered will be 
prioritised using an approved assessment procedur
[...]
ich are to be classed as traffic calming 
measures for the purposes of the Highways Act 1980. It also details the 
specifications for rumble devices and over-run areas. In respect of 
consultation, the Regulations require the highway authority to consult the 
police and such persons or organisations representing persons who use the 
highway or who are otherwise likely to be affected by the traffic calming 
measures.  
 

4. Department for Transport, DfT, Local Transport Note 1/07, March 2007, 
Traffic Calming. This Local Transport Note (LTN) brings together in one 
comprehensive document a summary of the research commissioned by the 
Department for Transport (DfT, formerly the DTLR, DETR and DoT), together 
with research from external sources, to provide advice on the use of traffic 
calming measures. It covers relevant legislation and the design, effectiveness 
and installation (including signing and lighting) of measures. This LTN does 
not aim to cover issues such as driver education or speed limit enforcement 
 

 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
19th October 2010 

Report of:  Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Congleton Parking Review Report  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report presents the Congleton Parking Review Report and 

recommendations and requests approval for the actions proposed in order 
to take the recommendations forward. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

(1) note the review report (attached as an appendix to this report); and  
 
(2) agree that officers take appropriate action to progress the 

recommendations within the review report, including, where appropriate, 
the production of further reports requesting that statutory consultation be 
carried out in relation to proposed orders. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Parking Review was undertaken as required and promised following the 

introduction of control and off street charging in Congleton town centre, in 
February 2010. The review took place in August and September of this 
year. The report sets out findings from the Review of the parking situation in 
the town centre in respect of both on and off street parking and control 
measures. The objectives of this Review were: 

 
• To study the controls and facilities for parking in the central 

area of   Congleton town and 
• identify changes needed to improve the provision, control and 

management of parking. 
 
3.2 The Review consisted of analysis of off street car park usage and 

availability, of the on street parking restrictions, and of enforcement activity. 
Consultation took place with Ward councillors, town councillors and the 
town centre manager, and members of the Congleton Business Association. 
The recommendations in the report stem from these studies and 
consultation and are felt to represent an improvement to the control and 
provision of parking services in the town which still adheres to the objectives 
in the Council’s Parking Strategy: 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



 
The Council’s existing parking objectives set out to be consistent with and 
contribute to the overall aims of the National and Regional transport 
strategies which seek to: 

 
• Achieve a reduction in overall traffic 
• To increase use of more sustainable and healthy forms of travel 
• To achieve a more effective and efficient transport system, whilst taking into 

account: 
• The economic vitality of the town centre 
• The parking needs of people with disabilities 
• The parking needs of local residents, shops and businesses 

 
3.3 It is considered that the recommendations reflect the Council’s recognition 

of local needs and pressu
[...]
 of the day like the 
council car parks in Cheshire West and Chester and Staffordshire we recommend that no charge for parking 
should be made after 3pm in the afternoon. 

Page 63



 30 

Trader issues 
Traders have suffered a double hit with declining income and increased costs as they have to pay parking 
charges. Depending upon the number of vehicles this can be hundreds if not thousands of pounds a year.   
We recommend that CEBC consider a heavily discounted parking permit scheme for trader’s vehicles and 
make use of the available spaces on the Park Street and Princess Street car parks. This will at least start to 
redress the imbalance that CEBC have created by their charging regime and hopefully go a little way to 
alleviate further shop closures and business failures by reducing their current account expenditure. 
N2PC would ask that CEBC take our carefully considered proposals into serious consideration and respond 
accordingly. 
 

Page 64



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19th October 2010 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough 

Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 
2010, to Change the Charging Hours to 9am to 5pm 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1. This report provides details of proposals to change the charging hours on 

the relevant car parks in Congleton town, from 8am to 6pm Monday to 
Saturday, to 9am to 5pm Monday to Saturday and to make consequential 
changes arising therefrom. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves 

 
(1) subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment to the 

Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton 
Area) Order 2010 (as amended to comply with the Traffic Management 
Act 2004), the effect of which will be as follows: 

 
(a) to change the Charging Hours from 8am to 6pm (Monday to 

Saturday) to 9am to 5pm (Monday to Saturday) in relation to the 
following car parks in Congleton: Antrobus Street, Princess Street, 
Fairground, Roe Street, Back Park Street, Chapel Street, West 
Street and Park Street; 

 
(b) to amend the Maximum Period a Vehicle may wait within the 

Charging Hours from 10 hours to 8 hours in relation to the following 
car parks in Congleton: Back Park Street; Chapel Street; West 
Street and Park Street; and 
 

(c) to amend the tariff structure to in relation to Back Park Street, 
Chapel Street, West Street and Park Street car parks in Congleton 
from: 
0 – 2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 10 hours £1.50 
to: 
0 – 2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 8 hours £1.50 

 
(2) that the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, be 

authorised to publish a notice of proposals in relation to the 
amendment order, with any objections to be made within the 

Agenda Item 7Page 65



statutory consultation period of 21 days. In the event that objections 
are received, they be referred back to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration at a future meeting; and 

 
(3) that in the event that no objections to the proposed amendment 

order are received, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make and 
bring into force the proposed amendment order (as set out in (1) 
above) and to give notice thereof in accordance with statutory 
requirements.  

 
3.0      Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The amended hours will prove beneficial to town centre residents in 

particular, who otherwise find difficulty parking at the beginning and end of 
the day without charge. Adequate control and management of the car 
parks will be achieved by the new hours because they cover the key 
trading and business period in the town.  

 
3.2 The Local Authorities' Traffic 
[...]

Order 2010 on Princess Street Car Park, Congleton, to 
Extend the Maximum Stay to 8 Hours 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes the amendment of the Cheshire East Borough Council 

(Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton area) Order 2010 (as amended to 
comply with the Traffic Management Act 2004) (the Order) the effect of 
which will be to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Princess 
Street Car Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 8 hours. 
 

2.0 Recommendations :  
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is requested 
 

(1) subject to statutory consultation, to approve an amendment to the Order, 
the effect of which would be: 

 
(a) to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Princess Street 

Car Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 8 hours; and 
 

(b) to amend the charging regime to the following: Monday to Saturday 
inclusive: 9am to 5pm: up to 1 hour: 30p; up to 2 hours: 50p; up to 3 
hours: £1.00; up to 4 hours £1.00; up to 8 hours £1.50. 

 
(2) to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, to 

publish a notice of proposals in relation to the proposed amendment 
order, with any objections to be made within the statutory consultation 
period of 21 days. In the event that objections are received, for these to 
be referred back to the Cabinet Member for consideration at a future 
meeting; and 

 
(3) in the event that no objections to the proposed amendment order are 

received, to authorise the Borough Solicitor to make and bring into force 
the proposed amendment order (as set out in 2.1.1 above) and to give 
notice thereof in accordance with statutory requirements.  

   
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 71



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Occupancy of this car park has been low in recent months since the 

introduction of control through charging. Following the Car Parking Review 
and consultation with the Ward Councillors, Town Councillors and the 
Business Association, it was considered that this change would increase 
options for long stay users near to the centre and help reduce displacement 
parking in adjacent streets. However it was agreed also to retain the short 
stay fees as the car park does serve local shops, businesses and the 
market. 
 

3.2 Princess Street Car Park holds 82 bays and so has sufficient capacity to 
accommodate longer stay as well as shorter stay customers.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 

 
4.1 Congleton West  

 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors Gordon Baxendale, Roland Domleo, David Topping 

 
6.0 Policy Implications - Climate Change and Health 
 
6.1 There may be some increase in vehicle movements at this location which 

may marginally increase emissions. However this may be balanced by 
reduced displacement parking in narrow streets with its consequent safety 
issues. 
 

7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 A small income increase may be expected due to the increased facility for 

long stay parking. 
 
7.2 There will be some costs required in year 2010/11 for altering signs, lines 

and administration and statutory advertising which will be absorbed in 
existing budgets. 
 

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 S 122 Duty  

 
Section 122 of the Act imposes a general duty on the local authority to have 
regard to certain factors when exercising its functions under the Act, 
including car parking order making. Section 122 states the following; 

 
8.1.1 ‘It shall be the duty of every local authority upon whom functions are 

conferred by or under this Act, so to exercise the functions conferred on 
them by this Act as (so far as practicable having regard to the matters 

Page 72



specified in subsection (2) below) to secure the expeditious, convenient and 
safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) a
[...]
 537805    
Email: carparks@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Clear Way Forward Policy
	5 Traffic Calming Policy
	6 Congleton Parking Review Report
	06-Congleton Parking Review Report - Appendix

	7 Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010, to Change the Charging Hours to 9 am to 5 pm
	8 Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton area) Order 2010 on Princess Street Car Park, Congleton, to Extend the Maximum Stay to 8 Hours



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Tuesday, 19th October, 2010 at Room F1/2 - Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Menlove 
 

Councillors In attendance 
 

Councillors R Domleo, R Fletcher, P Mason and A Thwaite 
 

Officers 
 
Peter Hartwell, Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Gary Mallin, Highway Asset and Traffic Manager 
Kate Khan, Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Items 6, 7 and 8, Councillors P Mason and A Thwaite made a 
personal declaration as they were members of Congleton Town Council. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Messrs Iain McKinlay and Graham Goodwin addressed the Cabinet 
Member for Environmental Services in relation to Item 6 – Congleton Car 
Parking Review Report. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Goodwin, the Head of Safer and 
Stronger Communities confirmed that the enforcement of parking 
restrictions would be relaxed for trades’ vans parked in Princess Street 
Car Park. 
 

4 CLEAR WAY FORWARD POLICY  
 
This item was withdrawn at the meeting. 
 

5 TRAFFIC CALMING POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing a policy on the 
installation, maintenance and removal of traffic calming schemes.  
 



Various traffic calming schemes had been implemented throughout the 
Borough over a number of years. These schemes were generally safety or 
environmentally led.  The safety related schemes were implemented to 
reduce the number of killed or seriously injured incidents and 
environmental schemes were installed in response to residents’ road 
safety concerns with the benefit of majority support.   
 
In view of the pressure on the Highway Maintenance Budget, the 
deteriorating network and traffic claming maintenance requirements, it was 
proposed that, where highway maintenance work would require the 
reinstatement of any traffic calming feature likely to make the maintenance 
operation more difficult or more costly, the need for those features should 
be reviewed.  The aim of the review would be to assess the ongoing need 
for the features, looking at the original case made for the scheme and to 
determine if it was delivering the original objective. If not, the humps and 
speed cushions or other features would be considered for removal as part 
of the maintenance works.   
 
In considering the traffic calming policy appended to the report, Members 
requested that the first sentence of paragraph 3 be amended as follows: 
 
“New sites will normally only be considered for traffic calming where there 
are personal injury accidents on the proposed roads.” 
 
This amendment would be incorporated into the policy document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Traffic Calming Policy (as amended), as set out in Appendix A to 
the Report, be approved. 
 

6 CONGLETON PARKING REVIEW REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Congleton Parking 
Review, which had been undertaken as required and promised following 
the introduction of control and off street charging in Congleton town centre 
in February 2010.   
 
The review had taken place in August and September of this year and had 
consisted of an analysis of off street car park usage and availability, of the 
street parking restrictions, and of enforcement activity.  Consultation had 
taken place with Ward Councillors, town councillors and the town centre 
manager and with members of the Congleton Business Association.   The 
recommendations of the Report stemmed from these studies and 
consultations and were felt to represent an improvement to the control and 
provisions of parking services in the town which still adhered to the 
objectives in the Council’s Parking Strategy.  Local Ward Councillors 
would be consulted further at all stages of the Action Plan, including the 
design stage.  Local residents would also be consulted. 
 



The Ward Councillors comments on the recommendations in the report 
were circulated.  A key concern was that there should be a provision for 
low cost residents’ permits in a number of selected car parks and that the 
whole subject of residents parking schemes should be subject to resurvey.  
The Cabinet Member agreed to take their comments into consideration. At 
the request of Ward Councillors, the paper listing their comments, as 
circulated at the meeting, would be made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
The Cabinet Member invited Mr McKinlay and Mr Goodwin to make 
representations in respect of this item. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Congleton Parking Review Report be noted; and 
 
(2) Officers be authorised to take appropriate action to progress the 
recommendations within the Review Report including, where 
appropriate, the production of further reports requesting that 
statutory consultation be carried out in relation to proposed orders. 

 
7 PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF THE CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH 
COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONGLETON AREA) 
ORDER 2010, TO CHANGE THE CHARGING HOURS TO 9 AM TO 5 
PM  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which detailed proposals to 
change the charging hours on car parks in Congleton town from 8 am to 6 
pm Monday to Saturday to 9 am to 5 pm Monday to Saturday and to make 
consequential changes arising therefrom. 
 
The amended hours would prove beneficial to town centre residents in 
particular, who otherwise find difficulty parking at the beginning and end of 
the day without charge.  Adequate control and management of the car 
parks would be achieved by the new hours because they covered the key 
trading and business period in the town. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  

 
(1)  subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment be made 
to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Congleton Area) Order 2010 (as amended to comply with the 
Traffic Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be as 
follows: 

 
(a) to change the Charging Hours 8am to 6pm (Monday to Saturday) to 
9am to 5pm (Monday to Saturday) in relation to the following car 
parks in Congleton: Antrobus Street, Princess Street, Fairground, 
Roe Street, Back Park Street, Chapel Street, West Street and Park 
Street; 



 
(b) to amend the Maximum Period a Vehicle may wait within the 
Charging Hours from 10 hours to 8 hours in relation to the following 
car parks in Congleton: Back Park Street; Chapel Street; West 
Street and Park Street 
 

(c) to amend the tariff structure to in relation Back Park Street, Chapel 
Street, West Street an Park Street car parks in Congleton from: 
0 -2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 10 hours £1.50 
to: 
0 – 2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 8 hours £1.50 

 
(2)  the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, be authorised 
to publish a notice of proposals in relation to the amendment order, 
with an objections to be made within the statutory consultation 
period of 21 days. In the event that objections are received, for 
these to be referred back to the Cabinet Member for consideration 
at a future meeting. 

 
(3) in the event that no objections to the proposed amendment order 
are received, the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, 
be authorised to make and bring into force the proposed 
amendment order (as set out in (1) above) and to give notice 
thereof in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
 

8 PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF THE CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH 
COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONGLETON AREA) 
ORDER 2010 ON PRINCESS STREET CAR PARK, CONGLETON, TO 
EXTEND THE MAXIMUM STAY TO 8 HOURS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on a proposal to extend the 
maximum permitted length of stay on Princess Street Car Park, Congleton, 
from 3 hours to 8 hours. 
 
Occupancy of Princess Street Car Park had been low since the 
introduction of control through charging.  Following the Car Parking 
Review and consultation with the Ward Councillors, Town Councillors and 
the Business Association, it was considered that this change would 
increase options for long stay users near to the centre and help reduce 
displacement parking in adjacent streets.   
 
However, it was also proposed to retain the short stay fees as the car park 
served local shops, businesses and the market.  The Car Park had 82 
bays and had sufficient capacity to accommodate longer stay as well as 
shorter stay users. 
 



RESOLVED:  That  
 

(1)  subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment be made 
to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Congleton Area) Order 2010 (as amended to comply with the 
Traffic Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be as 
follows: 

 
(a) to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Princess Street 
Car Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 8 hours; and 

 
 (b) to amend the charging regime to the following: Monday to Saturday 

inclusive: 9am to 5pm: up to 1 hour: 30p; up to 2 hours: 50p; up to 3 
hours: £1.00; up to 4 hours £1.00; up to 8 hours £1.50. 

 
(2)  the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, be authorised 
to publish a notice of proposals in relation to the amendment order, 
with an objections to be made within the statutory consultation 
period of 21 days. In the event that objections are received, for 
these to be referred back to the Cabinet Member for consideration 
at a future meeting. 

 
(3)  in the event that no objections to the proposed amendment order 
are received, the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, 
be authorised to make and bring into force the proposed 
amendment order (as set out in (1) above) and to give notice 
thereof in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 

 
Councillor R Menlove 

 
 


